

Certification of Word Count: 11,731

DATE FILED: April 29, 2015 9:23 PM  
FILING ID: A1B07B30CD72F  
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC945

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO  
  
2 East 14th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203

On Ms. Armstrong's Petition for Writ of  
Certiorari to the  
Colorado Court of Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 11CA2034  
Denver District Court No. 95CR1689

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**PETITIONER:**  
CHERYL ARMSTRONG  
  
vs  
**RESPONDENT:**  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Case Number: 13SC945

Attorney for Petitioner:  
Nicole M. Mooney, Reg. No. 41084  
MS&M Law Office  
Alternate Defense Counsel  
PO Box 3089  
Denver, CO 80201  
Tel: (303) 952-0398 Fax: (303) 993-2387  
nicolemariemooney@yahoo.com

**OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issues on Writ of Certiorari.....	3
Statement of the Facts .....	3
Procedural Background .....	4
Standard of Review .....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. Cruel and Unusual Punishment and Youth .....	10
II. Graham held that sentencing a juvenile who did not commit homicide to die in prison is cruel and unusual punishment.....	12
III. A conviction for second-degree murder under a complicity theory is a nonhomicide offense within the meaning of Graham, supra. ....	16
<i>A. A complicitor did not commit homicide.</i> .....	16
<i>B. Complicity theory is inconsistent with what is known about Adolescent Development.</i> .....	19
<i>C. A complicitor’s lessened culpability is similar to that of an adult defendant convicted of felony murder for participation.</i> .....	23
<i>D. The Graham holding should apply when a juvenile is convicted of second-degree murder because there is no finding of intent to kill.</i> .....	25
IV. The Court of Appeals [in Rainer] properly applied Graham and Miller to invalidate a consecutive term-of-years sentence imposed on a juvenile convicted of multiple offenses where the sentence was an effective life sentence. ....	28
<i>A. Graham applies to sentences for terms of years.</i> .....	29
<i>B. Graham applies to any operative sentence, whether single or aggregate, for a nonhomicide offense or offenses that is an effective life sentence.</i> .....	34

*C. Reasonable opportunity for release upon demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation requires a meaningful review upon attain maturity not a possibility of release prior to death..... 38*

**V. Based on the Principles Set Forth by the Supreme Court in Roper, Graham, and Miller, Cheryl Armstrong’s convictions of being complicit to second-degree murder are for nonhomicide offenses. Her sentence is an effective life sentence that is cruel and unusual punishment to which Graham’s ban must apply. Cheryl Armstrong must receive a sentence that provides a reasonable opportunity to obtain release upon demonstrated maturity..... 48**

**Conclusion ..... 52**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2012 WL 3193932 (Fl. App. 1 Dist. Aug. 8, 2012)	31
<i>Arrington v. State</i> , 113 So.3d 20 (Fla. 2 <sup>d</sup> DCA 2012), <i>review denied</i> , 104 So.3d 1087 (Fla. 2012)	23, 52
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132, 142 (Wyo. 2014)	37
<i>Bear Cloud v. Wyoming</i> , 133 S.Ct. 183 (2012)	37
<i>Blackwell v. California</i> , 133 S.Ct. 837, (2013)	36
<i>Bogdanov v. People</i> , 941 P.2d 247 (Colo. 1997)	17, 18, 50
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	24
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 87 So.3d 45 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2012)	31
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010)	passim
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2015WL1239504 ( Case No. SC12-1223, Released March 19, 2015)	32
<i>Grissom v. People</i> , 115 P.3d 1280 (Colo. 2005)	18
<i>Harmelin v. v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	35
<i>In re Question Concerning State Judicial Review of Parole Denial Certified by U.S. Court of Appeals for Tenth Circuit</i> , 199 Colo. 463, 610 P.2d 1340, 1341(1980).	45
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011)	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 367 (1993)	19
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	24
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713, 720 (Colo.2005).	6
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	44
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528, 536 (1953).	52
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 525, 526, 779 P.2d 944 (1989)	29
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291, 295 (Cal. 2012)	28, 31
<i>People v. Close</i> , 867 N.W.2d 82 (Colo. App. 1993)	17, 35
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 34 Cal.3d 441, 194 Cal. Rptr. 390, 402 (1983)	22
<i>People v. Estrada-Huerta</i> , No. 11CA1932, 2013 WL 6512698 (Colo. App. 12/12/2013)	40
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 342 P.3d 245 (2014)	17
<i>People v. Lehmkuhl</i> , 2013 COA 98, <i>cert. granted</i> No. 13SC598, 2014 WL 7331019 (Colo. Dec. 22, 2014),	6, 40, 42

<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 2013 COA 53.....	40
<i>People v. Marcy</i> , 628 P.2d 69, 77 (Colo. 1981) .....	25
<i>People v. Mendez</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 47 (Cal. App. 2010) .....	31
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 877 P.2d 840 (Colo.1994) .....	18
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , 2013 COA 51 .....	31, 40, 41
<i>People v. Saiz</i> , 600 P.2d 97 (Colo. App. 1979) .....	19
<i>People v. Theus-Roberts</i> , 2015 COA 32.....	18
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916, 932 (Colo. 2006).....	25
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 772 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1989) .....	17, 18
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	43
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 11CA2034 (Decided Oct. 17, 2013) (not published pursuant to C.A.R. 35(f)) .....	4
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 96CA44 (Decided Nov. 14, 1996) (not selected for publication) .....	4
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....	passim
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88, 96 (Iowa 2013).....	31
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107, 121 (Iowa 2013).....	28, 39
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	29
<i>Valenzuela v. People</i> , 856 P.2d 805 (Colo. 2013).....	4

## **Statutes**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102.1(a)(2012).....	46
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-101 (c)(a)(b)(2) (2013) .....	46
C.R.S. §13-25-102 .....	6, 41
C.R.S. §13-25-103 .....	6
C.R.S. §16-11-309(1)(a).....	4
C.R.S. §18-1.3-401 .....	26
C.R.S. §18-1.3-406(1)(a).....	4
C.R.S. §18-1-603.....	17
C.R.S. §18-3-101(1). .....	16
C.R.S. §18-3-101(3) .....	25
C.R.S. §18-3-102 .....	25
C.R.S. §18-3-103(1)(a) (1995) .....	25
C.R.S. §18-3-104 .....	26
C.R.S. §18-3-105 .....	26
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(d)(2) (2015) .....	46
Colo. Sess. Laws 1977, ch. 224, 18-3-102(1)(d) at 960 .....	25

Del.Code Ann. tit. 11 § 4209A (Laws 2013, chs. 1–61) .....	46
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402 (2014) .....	46
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15:574.4 (E) (La.2013) .....	46
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §15A–1340.19A(2012) .....	46
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28 105.02 (2013) .....	46
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76–5–202(3)(e), 76–3–207.7 .....	46
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6–10–301(c).....	46

**Other Authorities**

Cummings, Adele & Nelson Colling, Stacie, <i>There is No ‘Meaningful Opportunity’ in Meaningless Data: Why it is Unconstitutional to Use Life Expectancy Tables in Post-Graham Sentences</i> , 18 UC Davis Journal of Juvenile Law & Policy 2 (Summer 2014).....	41
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 The Future of Children 15, 20 (2008) .....	20
<i>Making the Best of Felony Murder</i> , 91 B.U.L. Rev. 403, FN 1 (March 2011) .....	22
<i>Research on Pathways to Desistance; December 2012 Update</i> , Models for Change, available at: <a href="http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357">http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357</a> .....	43
Sarah Russell, “ <i>Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment</i> ,” 89 Ind. L.J. 373, 383 (2014).....	42
<i>The State Board of Parole Performance Audit</i> , by the State Auditor, (2008).....	45
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Report of the Attorney General’s National Task Force on children Exposed to Violence</i> , xviii (2012) .....	12
United National Report of the Special Rapporteur .....	12
<a href="http://www.doc.state.co.us">www.doc.state.co.us</a> (accessed 4/21/15) .....	4
<a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com">www.merriam-webster.com</a> .....	16





**“What hope does he have?”** asked Justice Sotomayer in a discussion at oral argument in *Jackson v. Florida*, U.S. Supreme Court Case No. 10-9647.<sup>1</sup> In vacating a life sentence, the Court stated: “This sentence forswears altogether the rehabilitative ideal. It reflects an irrevocable judgment about a child’s value and place in society. It is at odds with our knowledge of every child’s capacity to for change. *Miller v. Alabama*, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 2465 (2012) quoting *Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 2030 (2010).
